The approaches used in the study were both qualitative and quantitative in 

collecting data from academic staffs, university librarians and university students. 

Stratified random sampling was used as the sampling techniques in selecting 

respondents of the study.  Three hundred and eighty six (386) questionnaires were 

distributed to academic staff and students (library users/customers), and interviews 

were conducted with fifteen (15) library management, unit and/or committee 

responsible for customer care.  

The findings of the study revealed that academic libraries do not have proper